CH \$40.00 4544

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM486871 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Virtus Group, LP | | 08/14/2018 | Limited Partnership: TEXAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Surgical Specialties Corporation (US), Inc. | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 247 Station Drive, Suite NE1 | |
| City: | Westwood | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 02090 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: WASHINGTON | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4544384 | BIOSENTRY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125046666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-504-6000

Email: jennifer.chick@cwt.com

Correspondent Name: Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP

Address Line 1: 200 Liberty Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 99821.030 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jennifer A. Chick |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jennifer A. Chick/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/21/2018 |

Total Attachments: 5

| source=Red_SoxTrademark_Release_(BioSentry)_(GSO_KKR)#page1.tif |
|---|
| source=Red_SoxTrademark_Release_(BioSentry)_(GSO_KKR)#page2.tif |
| source=Red_SoxTrademark_Release_(BioSentry)_(GSO_KKR)#page3.tif |
| source=Red_SoxTrademark_Release_(BioSentry)_(GSO_KKR)#page4.tif |
| source=Red_SoxTrademark_Release_(BioSentry)_(GSO_KKR)#page5.tif |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0616

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of August 14, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Virtus Group, LP, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Surgical Specialties Corporation (US), Inc., a Washington corporation ("SSC US" or the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2017, by and among the Administrative Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 10, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6007/0740; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") dated as of the date hereof between SSC US, as seller, and AngioDynamics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as buyer, ("<u>Buyer</u>"), SSC US agreed to sell the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) to Buyer for certain cash consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Administrative Agent , without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>") and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and reassigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor. Effective upon the consummation of the sale described in the Purchase Agreement, the Administrative Agent authorizes Grantor or its representatives, and Buyer or its representatives, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0617

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral. The Trademark Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as to all other Collateral as set forth therein except as expressly set forth herein and the Administrative Agent hereby confirms its lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest in and to such other Collateral pledged to it under the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

OMM US:76285584.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

VIRTUS GROUP, LP, acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent

By:___ Name:

Title:

Jimmie Endweii Chief Operating Officer

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0619

Agreed and Acknowledged by:

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION (US), INC.

By: Name: Title:

Title: Chip Form war are

Trademark Release

SCHEDULE A

| Owner | Trademark | App Number | Reg Number |
|------------------------|-----------|---------------|---------------|
| Surgical Specialties | BIOSENTRY | 85/808191 | 4544384 |
| Corporation (US), Inc. | | | |

OMM_US:76285584.5

RECORDED: 08/21/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0621